

No. 09-30441
[NO. CR07-0344RSL, USDC, W.D. Washington]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CLAYTON ROUECHE,

Defendant-Appellant.

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
The Honorable Robert S. Lasnik
Chief United States District Judge

JENNY A. DURKAN
United States Attorney
Western District of Washington

HELEN J. BRUNNER
Assistant United States Attorney
700 Stewart Street, Suite 5220
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 553-7970

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iv

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND ISSUES OF ARGUMENT. 1

II. ISSUES ON APPEAL. 2

 A. Where the defense failed to object at the time of sentencing, and did not seek an evidentiary hearing, the district court expressly stated the scope of what it was considering for purposes of sentencing, did the district court plainly err when it imposed sentence without addressing disputed facts? 2

 B. Where the declarations in question were corroborated by other uncontested evidence in the record, 3

 C. Where actions committed in Canada are relevant to the offenses of conviction that involved the importation and exportation of controlled substances, could the district court consider extraterritorial conduct in fashioning its sentence?. 3

III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 3

IV. BAIL STATUS OF THE DEFENDANT. 4

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE. 4

 A. Facts Leading to Roueche’s Prosecution. 4

 B. The Indictment and Roueche’s Arrest. 7

 C. Roueche’s Plea Agreement and Guilty Plea..... 9

D.	Post-Plea Proceedings—the Transfer of Roueche from the Sea-Tac Detention Center to United States Penitentiary in Marion, Illinois.	12
E.	The Presentence Report and the Defense Objections.	17
F.	The Government’s Sentencing Memorandum.	23
G.	The Defense Sentencing Memorandum and Related Pleadings.	25
H.	The Sentencing Hearing.	31
I.	The District Court’s Statements at Sentencing.	35
VII.	ARGUMENT.	38
A.	The District Court Complied with the Requirements of Rule 32(i)(3).	38
1.	Standard of Review.	39
2.	The Rule 32 and the Applicable Cases.	40
3.	The Court Did Not Fail to Resolve a Specified Factual Dispute.	43
B.	The District Court Did Not Rely Upon Unreliable Hearsay.	48
1.	Standard of Review.	49
2.	The District Court Did Not Rely Upon Unreliable Evidence.	49

C. The District Court Did Not Improperly Rely on Extraterritorial Foreign Criminal Acts. 52

1. Standard of Review. 53

2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion. . . . 53

VIII. CONCLUSION. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Farrow v. United States,
580 F.2d 1339 (9th Cir. 1978). 50

Jones v. United States,
527 U.S. 373 (1999). 40

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009). 40

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council,
509 U.S. 155 (1993). 54

United States v. Azeem,
946 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1991). 54, 55

United States v. Berry,
258 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2001). 39

United States v. Carter,
219 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2000). 42

United States v. Chunza-Plazas,
45 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1995). 55

United States v. Dawn,
129 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 1997). 56

United States v. Felix,
561 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 256 (2009). 49, 53

United States v. Harvey,
2 F.3d 1318 (3d Cir. 1993). 56

United States v. Herrera-Rojas,
243 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2001). 39

United States v. Hill,
279 F.3d 731 (9th Cir. 2002). 54

United States v. Houston,
217 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2000). 42

United States v. Ingham,
486 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2007). 49

United States v. Lindholm,
24 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1994). 41

United States v. Littlesun,
444 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006). 49

United States v. Marcus,
_ U.S. _, 2010 WL 2025203 (May 24, 2010). 40

United States v. McClain,
30 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1994). 42

United States v. Neil,
312 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2002). 53, 54

United States v. Real-Hernandez,
90 F.3d 356 (9th Cir. 1996). 44

United States v. Saeteurn,
504 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2007). 39, 40, 41, 43,44

United States v. Speelman,
431 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2005). 56

United States v. Stein,
127 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 1997). 44

United States v. Stoterau,
524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008). 40

United States v. Vanderwerfhorst,
576 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009). 50, 51

United States v. Vasquez-Velasco,
15 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 1994). 53

United States v. Waknine,
543 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2008). 39

United States v. Watts,
519 U.S. 148 (1997). 55

Williams v. New York,
337 U.S. 241 (1949). 49

DOCKETED CASES

United States v. Luke Sommer
CR06-5528RDB, USDC W.D.WA.. 13

United States v. Luke Sommer
CR09-0257JLR, USDC W.D.WA... 14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Title 18, United States Code,	
Section 924(c)	20
Section 1291	3
Section 1956(h)	3
Section 3231	3
Section 3553(a)	11, 36, 46
Section 3661	49
Section 3742(a)	3
Title 21, United States Code,	
Section 953	3, 55
Section 960	3,

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 32(i)(2)	42
Rule 32(i)(3)(B)	passim
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 1101(d)(3)	49

FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES

Section 2D1.1	17, 18, 19, 55
Section 2S1.1	18, 20
Section 2G2.1	56
Section 2G2.2	56
Section 3B1.1	19
Section 3E1.1	10
Section 6A1.3	44
